

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff and Respondent, vs. AMY SAM HO, Defendant and Appellant.	Court of Appeal Case No. B279939 Superior Court Case No: BA395107
---	--

An appeal from a judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles,
The Honorable George G. Lomeli, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Alan Eisner, State Bar # 127119
Dmitry Gorin, State Bar # 178353
EISNER GORIN LLP
14401 Sylvan St., Suite 112
Van Nuys, CA 91401
Phone: (818) 781-1570
Fax: (818) 781-5033
alan@egattorneys.com
dg@egattorneys.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	11
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Beverly Hospital	12
B. Coroner	15
C. Search.....	17
D. Interviews	18
E. Doctor Visits	20
1. <i>Dr. David Voron</i>	20
2. <i>Dr. Robert Wang</i>	21
3. <i>Dr. David Gu</i>	22
4. <i>Dr. Gene Tu</i>	22
F. Sam’s Mental State	23
G. Attempts to Place Sam in a Nursing Facility	23
H. Experts	30
1. <i>Dr. Diana Homeier</i>	30
2. <i>Dr. John Fullerton</i>	33
I. Additional Evidence Offered at Motion for New Trial	37
1. <i>Expert Testimony of Pathologist Frank Sheridan</i>	37
2. <i>Expert Analysis of Canine Expert Testimony</i>	38
3. <i>Declaration by Clinical Psychologist Dr. Romanoff</i>	39

4. Declaration by Attorney Errol H. Stambler	40
IV. ARGUMENT	40
A. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed for Insufficient Evidence....	40
1. Standard of Review	40
2. Ho’s Conviction in Count One Should Be Reversed as the Evidence Did Not Support a Finding of Implied Malice.....	41
a. Second Degree Murder Requires A Mental State of Malice	41
b. No Evidence Supported a Finding of Malice	44
3. Both Convictions Should Be Reversed as Insufficient Evidence Supported a Finding That Ho’s Failure to Act Caused Sam’s Death.....	47
a. Both Second-Degree Murder and Dependent Adult Abuse Resulting in Death Require a Finding that the Defendant’s Conduct Caused the Death	47
b. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support a Finding that Any Failure to Act by Ho Caused Sam’s Death.....	47
4. Alternatively, this Court Should Reduce the Second-Degree Murder Conviction to Involuntary Manslaughter	50
B. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed As She Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	51
1. Standard of Review	51
2. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Present a Mental Health Argument	52
3. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Present Testimony by a Pathologist	56
4. Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Challenge the Search Warrant on Staleness Grounds ..	58

5. <i>Trial Counsel Provided Prejudicially Deficient Representation by Failing to Zealously Advocate for Ho</i>	60
6. <i>The Totality of Trial Counsel’s Errors Severely Prejudiced Ho and Denied Her Effective Assistance of Counsel</i>	62
C. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed As the Court Erred in Admitting the Testimony of Chris Cardenas.....	63
D. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Erred in Failing to Grant a Mistrial Following the Sudden Unavailability of a Crucial Defense Expert Witness	65
E. Ho’s Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Prejudicially Erred in Instructing the Jury That They Could Not Consider the Lesser Included Offenses Until They Had Agreed Upon a Not Guilty Verdict on the Greater Offenses.....	67
1. <i>It Is Error for a Court to Instruct a Jury That They Cannot Consider the Lesser Included Offenses Until They Have Unanimously Reached a Not Guilty Verdict on the Greater Offenses</i>	67
2. <i>The Trial Court Instructed the Jury In Violation of Kurtzman That They Could Not Consider the Lesser Included Offenses Until They Had Reached a Not Guilty Verdict on the Greater Offenses</i>	70
3. <i>The Error Was Prejudicial</i>	70
4. <i>Any Forfeiture of This Argument Is Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i>	72
F. The Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Erred in Failing to Order a Mistrial Following Juror Misconduct Involving the Dictionary Definition of “Kill” or “Murder” or “Reasonable Doubt”	72
1. <i>Applicable Law</i>	72
2. <i>The Trial Court Erred in Relying on Jurors’ Statements About Their Own Impartiality in Finding That the Presumption of Prejudice Was Rebutted</i>	74

3. <i>The Presumption of Prejudice Was Not Overcome</i>	76
4. <i>Any Failure to Object Was Ineffective Assistance of Counsel</i>	78
G. The Convictions Should Be Reversed as the Court Prejudicially Erred in Admitting the Testimony of Canine Handler Karina Peck	78
1. <i>The Prosecution Failed to Establish a Proper Foundation For the Admission of Canine Handler Karina Peck’s Testimony</i>	78
2. <i>Ho Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel as Her Trial Counsel Failed to Challenge the Admission of Karina Peck’s Testimony</i>	83
H. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Suppress Statements Made by Ho to Law Enforcement	85
1. <i>Procedural Background</i>	85
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	85
3. <i>Trial Court’s Ruling</i>	88
4. <i>Ho’s Statements Should Have Been Suppressed as She Was Unlawfully Detained</i>	89
a. <i>A Detention Without Reasonable Suspicion Violates the Fourth Amendment and Requires Suppression of Any Evidence Subsequently Seized</i>	89
b. <i>Standard of Appellate Review: Fourth Amendment Issues Present Mixed Questions of Fact and Law Subject to Independent Review</i>	92
c. <i>The Seizure of Ho’s Driver’s License Constituted an Unlawful Detention</i>	93
d. <i>Even If the Initial Detention Was Lawful, the Detention Was Unlawfully Prolonged and Amounted to an Unlawful De Facto Arrest Unsupported by Probable Cause</i>	95
e. <i>Any Consent by Ho Was Not Freely and Voluntarily Given</i>	98

f. Ho Was Not Provided With the <i>Miranda</i> Warnings Despite Being Subjected to a Custodial Interrogation.....	100
g. Law Enforcement Failed to Cease Questioning Ho After She Requested Yellow Pages to Contact an Attorney.....	104
h. The Admission of Ho’s Statements Requires Reversal.....	104
I. Under the Cumulative Error Doctrine, The Aggregation of Each of the Above Errors Deprived Ho of her Due Process Right to a Fair Trial	106
V. CONCLUSION	107
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	109

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 326	93
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 420.....	101-102
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398	91
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	104
<i>Crofoot v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 717, 725	99
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 200	96
<i>Estate of Teed</i> (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 638	41
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491.....	93, 97, 101
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 Fed. 1013	78-79
<i>Guillory v. Hill</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 240	97
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 405	96-97
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.....	77
<i>In re Hill</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1008.....	51
<i>In re Imbler</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 554	52
<i>In re James D.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 903	91
<i>In re Manuel G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805	90
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 643	90
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 567.....	91
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , (1990) 498 U.S. 146	104
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436.....	100
<i>People v Hernandez</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 295	92
<i>People v. Alguilera</i> (1996) 51 Cal. App. 4th 1151.....	101
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.....	70
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	41
<i>People v. Bellow</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 970.....	97
<i>People v. Benitez</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 91	42
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	70
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 476	74
<i>People v. Bustamante</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 88.....	98
<i>People v. Caffero</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 678.....	43-44, 46, 52
<i>People v. Challoner</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 779.....	99
<i>People v. Cuccia</i> (2008) 97 Cal. App. 4th 785.....	106

<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 186	63
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 926	74
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	78
<i>People v. Fosselman</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 572.....	52
<i>People v. Grace</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 447	97
<i>People v. Harper</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1420	73-74
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841.....	66
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 581	59
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 436, 459.....	106
<i>People v. Hulland</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1646.....	59
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	40-41
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194, 1221.....	41
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	73
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	78
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314.....	106
<i>People v. Kurtzman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 322	68, 72
<i>People v. Latham</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 319.....	42, 47
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171.....	51, 52
<i>People v. Linn</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 46.....	91
<i>People v. Loewen</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 117	92
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 289	93
<i>People v. Malfavon</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 727.....	41, 52
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1, 35	41
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	92, 95
<i>People v. McGaughran</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 577	97
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	104
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772.....	79
<i>People v. Mosher</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 379, 395.....	40
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	77
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 758	69, 71
<i>People v. Patino</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 11	41
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 615	42
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 199	73
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal. 3d 412.....	51

<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486.....	41, 75
<i>People v. Ross</i> (1939) 34 Cal.App.2d 574	50
<i>People v. Ryner</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1075	73, 76
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1129	92
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	92
<i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224	91
<i>People v. Stier</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 21	96
<i>People v. Strawder</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 370	98
<i>People v. Suff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1013.....	91, 95
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 667	41
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 817	93, 97, 99
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	65, 69
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 290.....	42-43, 47, 52
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876, 961.....	51
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	70
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268.....	90, 92, 98
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.....	51
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 119.....	92
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 379.....	79-80
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 742	59
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758.....	73
<i>People v. Woodberry</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 695	66
<i>Ramseyer v. Wood</i> (1995) 64 F.3d 1432	62
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291	103
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318.....	101
<i>Stern v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 26	99
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503.....	68
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S.668.....	51, 65, 72, 78, 84
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478.....	106
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S.....	102
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 266.....	92
<i>United States v. Beraun-Panez</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 812 F.2d 578.....	100
<i>United States v. Cedano-Arellano</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 332 F.3d 568.....	80
<i>United States v. Crisco</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 725 F.2d 1228	101

<i>United States v. Foster</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 227 F.3d 1096	103
<i>United States v. Hudgens</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 798 F.2d 1234	101
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 109	96
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 726 F.3d 1086	80
<i>Whren v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806	91
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 349.....	97
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> (1949) 338 U.S. 25.....	90
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471.....	95, 98
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 652	103

Statutes

Evid. Code, § 352	63
Pen. Code, § 187.....	11
Pen. Code, § 192.....	67, 70
Pen. Code, § 368.....	11, 47
Pen. Code, §1181.....	50
Pen. Code, § 1237.....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 13.....	90
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15.....	passim
U.S. Const., 4th Amend.....	passim
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.....	11, 73, 85, 106
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.....	passim
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.....	73, 96, 106

Other Authorities

CALCRIM 520.....	41-42, 47
CALCRIM 580.....	70
CALJIC 1.03	73
